

IN THE
COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 1448 C.D. 2005

THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY/
THE PMA INSURANCE GROUP
Petitioners

v.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEAL BOARD
(ROBERT HENSAL)
Respondent

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE, PENNSYLVANIA DEFENSE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF BRIEF OF PETITIONERS ON
REARGUMENT EN BANC

On Petition for Review from the Opinion and Order of
the Workers' Compensation Appeal Board dated June 20,
2005, Docketed at A05-2995, Affirming the November 30,
2004 Decision and Order of WCJ Robert Vonada,
Disallowing the Modification Petition of the
Pennsylvania State University/The PMA Insurance
Group

THE CHARTWELL LAW OFFICES, LLP

Andrew E. Greenberg, Esquire
Attorney ID No.: 41334
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
The Pennsylvania Defense Institute

Valley Forge Corporate Center
2621 Van Buren Avenue
Norristown, PA 19403
(610) 666-7700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
III. SCOPE OF REVIEW	3
IV. ORDER IN QUESTION	5
V. STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED	6
VI. STATEMENT OF CASE.....	7
A. SUMMARY OF WCJ ADJUDICATION	8
B. SUMMARY OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEAL BOARD ADJUDICATION.....	9
VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
VIII. ARGUMENT	12
A. SINCE THE UNCONTROVERTED EVIDENCE OF RECORD ESTABLISHES THE EXTENT TO WHICH THE EMPLOYER BELOW FUNDED CLAIMANT'S DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN, THE EMPLOYER WAS IMPROPERLY DENIED A PENSION OFFSET UNDER SECTION 204(A) OF THE ACT.....	12
IX. CONCLUSION	33

APPENDICES

APPENDIX "A"	OPINION AND ORDER OF JUDGE ROBERT VONADA DATED NOVEMBER 30, 2004
APPENDIX "B"	OPINION AND ORDER OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEAL BOARD DATED JUNE 20, 2005

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Company, et. al. v. Delores Scott Sullivan, et. al</u> , 526 U. S. 40, 119 S. Ct. 977 (1999)	8
<u>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Board (Gounaris)</u> , 557 Pa. 641, 732 A.2d 1211 (1998)	14
<u>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Higher Education Assistance Agency, et al. v. Abington Memorial Hospital, et al.</u> , 478 Pa. 514, ____, 387 A.2d 440, ____ (1978).....	4, 18
<u>Davis v. Workmen’s Compensation Appeal Board (Swarthmore Borough)</u> , 561 Pa. 462, 751 A.2d 168 (2000).....	3
<u>Department of Public Welfare/Polk Center v. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Board (King)</u> , 884 A.2d 343 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2005)	10
<u>Dillon v. Workmen’s Compensation Appeal Board (Greenwich Collieries)</u> , 536 Pa. 490, 640 A.2d 386 (1994)	16
<u>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Board of Finance and Revenue of Commonwealth</u> , 368 Pa. 463, 471, 84 A.2d 495, 499 (1951).....	19
<u>FOP Conference of Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Lodges the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board</u> , 557 Pa. 586, 735 A.2d 96 (1999)	3
<u>Kramer v. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Board (Rite Aid Corp.)</u> , 584 Pa. 309, 883 A.2d 518 (2005)	8, 15, 16
<u>Kramer v. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Board (Rite Aid Corporation)</u> , 794 A.2d 953 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2002)	15
<u>Lehman v. Pennsylvania State Police</u> , 576 Pa. 365, 839 A.2d 265 (2003).....	8
<u>Leon E. Wintermeyer, Inc. v. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Board (Marlowe)</u> , 571 Pa. 189, 812 A.2d 478 (2002).....	3
<u>Lucas v. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Board (Kleen All of America, Inc.)</u> , 727 A.2d 599 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1999)	8
<u>Murphy v. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Board (City of Philadelphia)</u> , 871 A.2d 312 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2005)	14

<u>National Labor Relations Board v. Hearst Publications, Inc.</u> , 322 U.S. 111, 130-31, 61 S. Ct. 851, 860, 88 L. Ed. 1170 (1944).....	19
<u>Phillips, et al. v. A-Best Products, et al.</u> , 542 Pa. 124, 665 A.2d 167 (1995).....	4
<u>Taulton v. Workmen’s Compensation Appeal Board (USX Corp.)</u> , 713 A.2d 142 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998).....	3
<u>The Pennsylvania State University et. al. v. State Employees’ Retirement System</u> , 880 A.2d 757 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2005)	19
<u>Toborkey v. Workmen’s Compensation Appeal Board (H. J. Heinz)</u> , 655 A.2d 636 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995) <i>petition for allowance of appeal denied</i> , 541 Pa. 655, 664 A.2d 544 (1995)	14
<u>Waugh v. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Board</u> , 558 Pa. 400, 737 A.2d 773 (1999)	3
<u>Young v. Young</u> , 507 Pa. 40, 488 A.2d 264 (1985).....	4

Statutes

Act 57 Regulations

Section 123.2 17
Section 123.4(b) 7
Section 123.5 7
Section 123.8 17
Section 123.10 17

Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa. C.S.A. §§101 et. seq.

2 Pa. C.S. § 704..... 3
Section 704 3

Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 et. seq.

Section 203(a)(1) 29
Section 203(a)(3)(D) 30

Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. §§ 1 et. seq.

Section 411(a)(1) 29
Section 411(c)(1) 31
Section 417(e)(3) 31

Judicial Code, 42 Pa. C.S.A. §§ 101 et. seq.

Section 763(a)(1) 1

State Employees' Retirement Code, 77 Pa. C.S.A. § 5101 et. seq.

Sections 5701-10 25
Section 5902(h) 25
Section 5101 24
Section 5311 29
Section 5507(a) 25
Section 5701 29
Section 5704 16
Section 5901(c) 24
Section 5902(j) 25
Section 5902(k) 26
Section 5902(m) 26
Section 5931(e) 24

Statutory Construction Act, 1 Pa. C.S.A. §§ 1501 et. seq.

Section 1921 4

Workers' Compensation Act, 77 P.S. § 101 et. seq.

Section 435(a)(b) 17
Section 204(a) passim
Section 422(a) 3

Other Authorities

Fundamentals of Private Pensions, 8th Edition, Dan M. McGill, et al. (Oxford University Press, 2005)

Fundamentals of Private Pensions, 4th Edition, Dan M. McGill (Richard D. Irwin, Inc. 1979)

The Handbook of Employee Benefits, 6th Edition, Edited by Jerry S. Rosenbloom (McGraw Hill, 2005)

Pensions in the Public Sector, Edited by Olivia S. Mitchell and Edwin C. Husted, Pension Research Council, The Wharton School of the University of Pennsylvania, (University of Pennsylvania Press, 2001)

Pension Planning: Pensions, Profit Sharing, and Other Deferred Compensation Plans, Everette T. Allen, Jr., Joseph J. Melone and Jerry S. Rosenbloom, (Richard D. Irwin, Inc. Fifth Edition, 1984)

State Employees' Retirement System, 16th Investigation of Actuarial Experience, Hay Group, March 16, 2006

State Employees' Retirement System, 2005 Actuarial Report, Defined Benefit Plan, Hay Group, April 26, 2006
